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Comparative Consolidated Budgets
2022-23

Proposed
Budget

2021-22
Original
Budget $ Change % Change

FUND TYPE

Current Funds - Unrestricted 81,597,242 78,525,855 3,071,387 %3.91

Restricted Fund 26,164,036 55,537,584 (29,373,548) %(52.89)

Auxiliary Fund 2,268,839 1,990,150 278,689 %14.00

Loan Fund 130,225 52,402 77,823 %148.51

Financial Aid Fund 36,390,492 42,120,570 (5,730,078) %(13.60)

Plant Fund 25,975,506 10,851,764 15,123,742 %139.37

Subtotal 172,526,340 189,078,325 (16,551,985) %(8.75)

Collegiate High Schools 7,048,984 5,810,770 1,238,214 %21.31

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 179,575,324 194,889,095 (15,313,771) %(7.86)
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Consolidated Budget by Fund
Current
Funds -

Unrestricted
Restricted

Fund
Auxiliary

Fund Loan Fund
Financial Aid

Fund Plant Fund Subtotal
Collegiate

High School Grand Total

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Student Fees 28,631,576 1,835,702 - - 987,697 4,018,081 35,473,056 - $ 35,473,056

Support from State Government 41,195,304 1,859,911 - - 3,276,519 10,133,840 56,465,574 6,350,984 62,816,558

Support from Federal
Government 4,662,264 19,342,953 - - 29,228,668 - 53,233,885 698,000 53,931,885

Gifts, Contributions, Grants &
Contracts 4,296,108 2,868,165 - - 1,075,000 - 8,239,273 - 8,239,273

Sales and Services 924,228 - 1,982,476 - - - 2,906,704 - 2,906,704

Other Income (27,844) - 18,500 130,225 - - 120,881 - 120,881

Transfers 113,000 179,725 - - 1,822,608 - 2,115,333 - 2,115,333

Fund Balance Transfers 1,802,606 77,580 267,863 - - 17,080,921 19,228,970 - 19,228,970

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 81,597,242 26,164,036 2,268,839 130,225 36,390,492 31,232,842 177,783,676 7,048,984 184,832,660

USE OF FUNDS

Staff Costs

Executive/Admin/Managerial 6,684,713 352,138 88,400 - - - 7,125,251 - 7,125,251

Instructional Salaries 18,492,159 283,054 - - - - 18,775,213 1,521,417 20,296,630

Other Professional Staff 10,691,488 1,341,458 351,849 - - 171,506 12,556,301 823,379 13,379,680

Technical/Clerical Salaries 4,344,714 16,744 163,320 - - - 4,524,778 - 4,524,778

Temporary Part-Time Instruction 5,069,638 59,642 78,822 - - - 5,208,102 - 5,208,102

Student Employment 123,165 420,378 - - 11,501 - 555,044 - 555,044

Personnel Benefits 13,253,423 622,098 232,674 - - 65,097 14,173,292 804,250 14,977,542

Total Staff Costs 58,659,300 3,095,512 915,065 - 11,501 236,603 62,917,981 3,149,046 66,067,027

Current Expenses

Travel 385,128 235,019 13,000 - - - 633,147 349,000 982,147

General Operating Expenses (*) 5,152,001 19,062,554 184,200 2,000 36,378,991 20,982,285 81,762,031 645,447 82,407,478

Rental Expense 406,278 15,000 213,520 - - - 634,798 405,866 1,040,664

Insurance 1,934,599 - - - - - 1,934,599 16,124 1,950,723

Utilities 2,377,320 3,000 10,000 - - - 2,390,320 67,868 2,458,188

Contract Services 5,862,616 1,943,843 595,054 - - - 8,401,513 218,100 8,619,613

Scholarships/Waivers 2,050,000 - - - - - 2,050,000 - 2,050,000

Transfers to Other Funds - 1,749,108 259,000 128,225 - - 2,136,333 1,543,558 3,679,891

Other Expenses - - - - - - - 250 250

Contingency 150,000 50,000 - - - - 200,000 18,000 218,000

Reserves 4,586,000 - - - - - 4,586,000 627,725 5,213,725

Total Current Expenses 22,903,942 23,058,524 1,274,774 130,225 36,378,991 20,982,285 104,728,741 3,891,938 108,620,679

Capital Expenditures

Capital Expenses 34,000 10,000 79,000 - - - 123,000 8,000 131,000

Building & Fixed Equipment - - - - - 4,756,618 4,756,618 - 4,756,618

Total Capital Expenditures 34,000 10,000 79,000 - - 4,756,618 4,879,618 8,000 4,887,618

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS 81,597,242 26,164,036 2,268,839 130,225 36,390,492 25,975,506 172,526,340 7,048,984 179,575,324

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - - - - - 5,257,336 5,257,336 - $ 5,257,336

(*) This line consists of disbursments for Financial Aid Fund and Renovation/Repairs/Maintenance for Unexpended Plant Fund.
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Consolidated Budgets - Forecasts
2022-23

Proposed
Budget

2023-24
Forecast
Budget

2024-25
Forecast
Budget

FUND TYPE

Current Funds - Unrestricted 81,597,242 77,642,842 78,023,195

Restricted Fund 26,164,036 7,989,410 8,149,199

Auxiliary Fund 2,268,839 2,495,724 2,745,297

Loan Fund 130,225 76,935 78,474

Financial Aid Fund 36,390,492 37,129,803 37,872,169

Plant Fund 25,975,506 13,550,001 11,100,001

Subtotal 172,526,340 138,884,715 137,968,335

Collegiate High Schools 7,048,984 6,478,004 6,607,564

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 179,575,324 145,362,719 144,575,899
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Current Funds - Unrestricted

2022-23
Proposed Budget

2021-22
Original Budget

2020-21
Actual Amounts

2019-20

Actual Amounts

2018-19

Actual Amounts

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Student Fees 28,631,576 31,430,848 31,676,758 33,380,215 33,756,387

Support from State Government 41,195,304 37,966,424 37,320,489 34,144,695 32,439,348

Support from Federal Government 4,662,264 35,000 1,199,121 262,050 64,141

Gifts, Contributions, Grants & Contracts 4,296,108 3,792,564 4,024,168 3,900,401 3,546,786

Sales and Services 924,228 903,603 937,517 880,073 634,847

Other Income (27,844) 3,443,418 655,884 625,043 678,230

Transfers 113,000 113,000 154,982 109,950 154,592

Fund Balance Transfers 1,802,606 840,998 - - -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 81,597,242 78,525,855 75,968,919 73,302,427 71,274,331

USE OF FUNDS

Staff Costs

Executive/Admin/Managerial 6,684,713 6,246,566 6,629,630 5,757,518 5,531,694

Instructional Salaries 18,492,159 18,285,510 18,376,130 18,182,624 17,908,872

Other Professional Staff 10,691,488 10,958,833 9,985,263 10,154,695 10,263,526

Technical/Clerical Salaries 4,344,714 4,735,675 4,304,344 4,226,672 4,075,118

Temporary Part-Time Instruction 5,069,638 5,682,732 4,819,252 6,419,618 6,373,381

Student Employment 123,165 236,862 146,221 201,832 259,802

Personnel Benefits 13,253,423 13,596,480 16,787,542 16,631,029 13,391,285

Total Staff Costs 58,659,300 59,742,658 61,048,382 61,573,988 57,803,678

Current Expenses

Travel 385,128 309,806 57,300 409,335 691,940

General Operating Expenses 5,152,001 5,056,563 3,947,716 3,418,014 4,173,264

Rental Expense 406,278 405,380 429,038 177,250 210,287

Insurance 1,934,599 1,933,499 1,794,986 1,151,000 907,994

Utilities 2,377,320 2,257,328 1,905,700 1,949,882 2,097,266

Contract Services 5,862,616 5,650,421 5,459,806 5,629,546 5,730,402

Scholarships/Waivers 2,050,000 2,050,000 1,573,647 1,861,806 1,852,186

Transfers to Other Funds - - 3,105,805 912,145 -

Other Expenses - 1,700 (328,276) (193,975) 759,753

Contingency 150,000 300,000 - - -

Reserves 4,586,000 680,000 - - -

Total Current Expenses 22,903,942 18,644,697 17,945,722 15,315,003 16,423,092

Capital Expenditures

Capital Expenditures 34,000 138,500 623,211 216,064 326,053

Total Capital Expenditures 34,000 138,500 623,211 216,064 326,053

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS 81,597,242 78,525,855 79,617,315 77,105,055 74,552,823

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - - (3,648,396) (3,802,628) (3,278,492)
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Operating Fund - Budget by School

School of
Business and
Technology

School of
Health

Professions

School of Pure
and Applied

Sciences

School of Arts
and

Humanities
and Social
Sciences

School of
Education FSW Online

USE OF FUNDS

Staff Costs

Executive/Admin/Managerial 222,893 329,290 124,800 229,736 122,720 271,440

Instructional Salaries 1,574,810 3,543,296 5,434,475 6,304,595 738,918 -

Other Professional Staff 69,830 562,356 37,023 127,773 72,475 545,160

Technical/Clerical Salaries 32,055 269,740 67,552 - - 36,400

Temporary Part-Time Instruction 435,413 1,664,110 744,065 1,972,611 96,543 -

Student Employment - - 12,290 73,400 - -

Personnel Benefits 538,604 1,450,380 1,638,754 1,946,690 252,524 274,105

Total Staff Costs 2,873,605 7,819,172 8,058,959 10,654,805 1,283,180 1,127,105

Current Expenses

Travel - 15,750 - - - 4,000

General Operating Expenses 86,138 1,322,912 119,925 140,470 69,327 257,300

Rental Expense - 11,187 2,017 1,456 - -

Insurance 200 9,460 - - - -

Utilities - 232 5,125 - - -

Contract Services 8,315 77,839 6,763 17,030 60,259 605,934

Total Current Expenses 94,653 1,437,380 133,830 158,956 129,586 867,234

Capital Expenditures

Capital Expenses - 26,500 - - - 7,500

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS 2,968,258 9,283,052 8,192,789 10,813,761 1,412,766 2,001,839

% OF TOTAL %9.1 %28.4 %25.1 %33.1 %4.3 %6.1
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Operating Fund - Budget by Program
Direct

Instruction
Academic
Support

Student
Support

Institutional
Support Physical Plant

Contingency,
Transfers, etc. Total

USE OF FUNDS

Staff Costs

Executive/Admin/Managerial 248,618 1,976,012 1,614,919 2,644,028 201,136 - 6,684,713

Instructional Salaries 17,576,560 539,235 376,364 - - - 18,492,159

Other Professional Staff 519,964 1,494,497 4,057,188 3,972,078 647,761 - 10,691,488

Technical/Clerical Salaries 327,620 757,279 992,221 555,956 1,711,638 - 4,344,714

Temporary Part-Time Instruction 4,956,923 933 39,715 3,536 68,531 - 5,069,638

Student Employment 85,690 - 37,475 - - - 123,165

Personnel Benefits 5,478,883 1,523,004 2,471,901 2,733,604 1,046,031 - 13,253,423

Total Staff Costs 29,194,258 6,290,960 9,589,783 9,909,202 3,675,097 - 58,659,300

Current Expenses

Travel 77,350 58,028 49,750 200,000 - - 385,128

General Operating Expenses 2,076,061 683,030 280,364 975,871 1,136,675 - 5,152,001

Rental Expense 17,081 46,358 10,950 108,870 223,019 - 406,278

Insurance 9,660 - - 1,924,939 - - 1,934,599

Utilities 1,757 3,600 - - 2,371,963 - 2,377,320

Contract Services 770,520 283,963 700,799 1,982,353 2,124,981 - 5,862,616

Scholarships/Waivers - - 2,050,000 - - - 2,050,000

Contingency - - - - - 150,000 150,000

Reserves - - - 500,000 - 4,086,000 4,586,000

Total Current Expenses 2,952,429 1,074,979 3,091,863 5,692,033 5,856,638 4,236,000 22,903,942

Capital Expenditures

Capital Expenses 34,000 - - - - - 34,000

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS 32,180,687 7,365,939 12,681,646 15,601,235 9,531,735 4,236,000 81,597,242

% OF TOTAL %39.4 %9.0 %15.5 %19.1 %11.7 %5.2 %100.0
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EXHIBIT A

THE FLORIDA COLLEGE SYSTEM

COLLEGE OPERATING BUDGET

ANNUAL BUDGET SUMMARY

 FISCAL YEAR 2022-23

COLLEGE: Florida SouthWestern State College

CURRENT FUNDS - 

UNRESTRICTED

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - JULY 1, 2022:

ESTIMATED AFR FUND BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2022 (IF DEBIT BALANCE USE "MINUS SIGN" )

ADD AMOUNT EXPECTED TO BE FINANCED IN FUTURE YEARS ( USE PLUS SIGN )

TOTAL RESERVE AND UNENCUMBERED FUND BALANCE - JULY 1, 2022 $57,336,369

ADD: REVENUES $79,681,636

TRANSFERS IN $113,000

TOTAL RECEIPTS $79,794,636

TOTAL ESTIMATED AVAILABE $137,131,005

DEDUCT:      EXPENDITUES $81,597,242

TRANSFERS OUT $0

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $81,597,242

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2023:

TOTAL AVAILABLE LESS DISBURSEMENTS $55,533,763

ADD ACCRUED LEAVE EXPENSE (GLC 59300) $0

TOTAL ESTIMATED RESEVE AND UNENCUMBERED FUND BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2023 $55,533,763

LESS ESTIMATED AMOUNT EXPECTED TO BE FINANCED IN FUTURE YEARS (GLC 30800) - JUNE 30, 2023 $42,575,644

TOTAL ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2023 $12,958,119

ESTIMATED UNENCUMBERED FUND BALANCE -  JUNE 30, 2023 $12,958,119

       (Includes GL's: 30200, 30300, 30400, 30500, 30600, 30700, 30900, and 31100)

9.45%

PERCENT OF ESTIMATED UNENCUMBERED FUND BALANCE 

AS OF JUNE 30, 2023, TO ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE
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Restricted Fund

2022-23
Proposed Budget

2021-22
Original Budget

2020-21
Actual Amounts

2019-20

Actual Amounts

2018-19

Actual Amounts

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Student Fees 1,835,702 2,062,551 2,076,277 2,220,758 2,252,282

Support from State Government 1,859,911 1,267,350 1,057,875 1,322,580 1,796,575

Support from Federal Government 19,342,953 48,986,829 7,539,447 3,774,478 1,385,912

Gifts, Contributions, Grants & Contracts 2,868,165 2,916,022 3,101,341 3,158,957 1,298,973

Other Income - 157,014 6,418 18,910 11,437

Transfers 179,725 117,402 703,069 820,593 235,860

Fund Balance Transfers 77,580 30,416 - - -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 26,164,036 55,537,584 14,484,427 11,316,276 6,981,039

USE OF FUNDS

Staff Costs

Executive/Admin/Managerial 352,138 245,501 175,869 125,467 471,717

Instructional Salaries 283,054 154,559 163,966 82,617 63,703

Other Professional Staff 1,341,458 1,239,164 1,666,046 1,400,256 1,140,176

Technical/Clerical Salaries 16,744 16,422 17,872 11,681 76,301

Temporary Part-Time Instruction 59,642 38,844 59,352 55,116 61,211

Student Employment 420,378 454,615 211,036 397,939 530,238

Personnel Benefits 622,098 773,913 587,241 500,941 455,053

Total Staff Costs 3,095,512 2,923,018 2,881,382 2,574,017 2,798,399

Current Expenses

Travel 235,019 258,000 232,056 267,265 479,813

General Operating Expenses 19,062,554 22,753,912 2,740,230 1,144,832 891,063

Rental Expense 15,000 15,000 50,115 82,010 72,168

Insurance - - 35,245 49,270 -

Utilities 3,000 3,000 9,004 2,824 2,759

Contract Services 1,943,843 1,496,000 1,463,151 1,440,798 1,975,977

Grant Participant Supp Costs - 17,216,138 2,480,099 2,109,400 -

Scholarships/Waivers - - 363,000 5,943 7,045

Transfers to Other Funds 1,749,108 2,258,599 2,646,316 2,434,968 77,401

Other Expenses - 3,938,417 (176,809) 554,507 228,717

Contingency 50,000 - - - -

Total Current Expenses 23,058,524 47,939,066 9,842,407 8,091,817 3,734,943

Capital Expenditures

Capital Expenditures 10,000 4,675,500 1,471,967 636,848 593,446

Total Capital Expenditures 10,000 4,675,500 1,471,967 636,848 593,446

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS 26,164,036 55,537,584 14,195,756 11,302,682 7,126,788

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - - 288,671 13,594 (145,749)
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2022-23 

Proposed 

Budget

2021-22 

Original 

Budget

Federal Grants

     Carl D. Perkins Grant 346,375         400,995         

     Open Door Grant 300,000         -                    

     ARPA Grant 337,500         -                    

     HEERF (CARES, CRRSAA, RESCUE) 17,953,700    48,146,219    

     College Work Study 405,378         439,615         

Total Federal Funding 19,342,953  48,986,829  

State Grants

     Quick Response Training: Arthrex -                    491,400         

     Quick Response Training: NeoGenomics 1,092,000      -                    

     Quick Response Training: Gartner 523,688         -                    

     Quick Response Training: HERC Rentals, Inc 244,223         404,250         

     Quick Response Training: Scotlynn USA Division, Inc -                    371,700         

Total State Funding 1,859,911    1,267,350    

Gifts, Private Grants & Contracts

     Academic Improvement Trust Fund 184,118         178,847         

     Certificate Programming - Schulze Foundation 285,051         30,416           

     FSW Foundation Staff 601,388         545,576         

     Foundation Scholarships 1,697,608      1,572,719      

     Foundation Program Support 100,000         618,880         

Total Gifts, Private Grants & Contracts Funding 2,868,165    2,946,438    

Student Activity Fees

     Student Engagement 524,634         778,205         

     Athletics 1,311,068      1,441,360      

Total Student Activity Fees 1,835,702    2,219,565    

Transfers (from other funds) 179,725       117,402       

Fund Balance Transfers 77,580         -                   

Total Restricted Funds 26,164,036  55,537,584  
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Auxiliary Fund

2022-23
Proposed Budget

2021-22
Original Budget

2020-21
Actual Amounts

2019-20

Actual Amounts

2018-19

Actual Amounts

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Gifts, Contributions, Grants & Contracts - - - - 40,950

Sales and Services 1,982,476 1,309,150 1,371,293 2,077,220 2,819,299

Other Income 18,500 69,507 356,082 53,811 578,034

Transfers - - 28,365 173,298 382,752

Fund Balance Transfers 267,863 611,493 - - -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 2,268,839 1,990,150 1,755,740 2,304,329 3,821,035

USE OF FUNDS

Staff Costs

Executive/Admin/Managerial 88,400 87,567 88,425 86,708 148,307

Other Professional Staff 351,849 338,191 297,741 271,749 248,646

Technical/Clerical Salaries 163,320 117,732 150,258 172,427 135,372

Temporary Part-Time Instruction 78,822 5,000 2,655 41,379 34,382

Student Employment - - 216 14,299 21,697

Personnel Benefits 232,674 204,900 168,434 166,662 177,438

Total Staff Costs 915,065 753,390 707,729 753,224 765,842

Current Expenses

Travel 13,000 10,000 437 17,810 23,276

General Operating Expenses 184,200 222,186 180,960 110,133 174,072

Rental Expense 213,520 215,020 156,832 179,872 281,580

Insurance - 4,500 2,124 2,000 49,550

Utilities 10,000 10,000 9,417 9,099 12,714

Contract Services 595,054 490,054 623,448 649,412 595,959

Grant Participant Supp Costs - - - - (579)

Transfers to Other Funds 259,000 255,000 182,796 457,481 649,502

Other Expenses - - - 735 2,219

Total Current Expenses 1,274,774 1,206,760 1,156,014 1,426,542 1,788,293

Capital Expenditures

Capital Expenditures 79,000 30,000 20,656 97,786 37,704

Total Capital Expenditures 79,000 30,000 20,656 97,786 37,704

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS 2,268,839 1,990,150 1,884,399 2,277,552 2,591,839

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - - (128,659) 26,777 1,229,196
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Total 

Revenue

Personnel 

Expense

Operating 

Expense

Total 

Expense Total Revenue Total Expense

Bookstore Operations 606,500       -                     5,000                 5,000          606,500             5,000                 

BB Mann Performing Arts Hall 450,000       -                     180,000             180,000      -                     177,000             

Food Service/Vending 52,500         40,200               492,120             532,320      38,000               423,894             

Concessions 131,313       105,573             20,600               126,173      38,000               78,081               

Student/Admin Printing/Buc Card 147,463       -                     144,554             144,554      95,000               191,600             

Arena Events 516,000       439,407             221,400             660,807      423,157             523,429             

Facility Rentals 97,200         106,130             43,100               149,230      129,900             142,472             

Administrative -               223,755             247,000             470,755      48,100               448,674             

Total 2,000,976  915,065           1,353,774        2,268,839 1,378,657        1,990,150        

Prior Year Fund Balance 267,863       -                     -                     -              611,493             -                     

Grand Total 2,268,839  915,065           1,353,774        2,268,839 1,990,150        1,990,150        

-              

FY23 Projected Budget FY22 Original Budget
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Bookstore Operations

From sweatshirts branded in FSW pride to digital textbooks loaded 
into Canvas, Follett strives to make the bookstore a wonderful 
customer experience!

2,888 students in the Fall and Spring semester saw textbook 
savings of over $210,000 though the ACCESS program. The 
ACCESS program saves students 50 percent over the classic 
text book fee. That�s over 3,800 classes across 34 courses!

Printing Services
Through contracted agreements with RICOH as well as WEPA, the 
college is able to manage equipment and services for administrative 
and student printing at the touch of a button.

Through RICOH lease to purchase, FSW has the latest and 
greatest in printing equipment.

Students can print from anywhere on campus with contactless 
integration to their BUC Card as part of our WEPA services!

AUXILIARY SERVICES
SUPPORTING THE FSW MISSION

Dining and Vending Services

From micro markets to traditional food services, vending to catering, 
our food management vendor, Canteen, can do it all!

2Q�FDPSXV�FDWHULQJ�KHOSV�XV�PD[LPL]H�HႈFLHQF\�DQG�GHOLYHU�
excellent food at a great price point.

With 25 vending machines across all campuses including student 
housing, there�s always time for a quick pick me up!

Always on the leading edge of the newest trends coming to market, 
PepsiCo is here to bring the fun!

Over 40 vending machines can be found throughout all FSW 
campuses and the arena for our thirsty patrons.

As part of PepsiCo�s Hello Goodness line, we�re able to provide 
healthier options to quench any thirst!

FSW is provisioned with $20,000 annually for marketing support.
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Arena Events and Concessions

Supporting over 60 events ranging from business exhibitions to 
tournaments, concerts, graduations, and athletics practices, the 
arena has proven to be the venue of choice. 

7KH�DUHQD�LV�RXW¿WWHG�ZLWK�WZR�FRQFHVVLRQV�VWDQGV�DQG�
over 30 menu items to make your experience complete!

Central and Facility Scheduling
Ensuring the right classes are in the right locations to meet 
instructor and student needs is no easy feat � especially when 
trying to also provide locations for our many patrons to host 
conferences and festivities! 

With over 3,120 events and classes scheduled annually, 
Central and Facility Scheduling works hard to provide all 
WKH�UHVRXUFHV�DQG�ORFDWLRQV�RXU�IDFXOW\��VWXGHQWV��VWDႇ��DQG�
clients may need to create memorable moments!

BUC Card
7KH�%8&�&DUG�LV�WKH�)6:�FDPSXV�FUHGHQWLDO�IRU�VWXGHQWV��VWDႇ��
IDFXOW\��DQG�DႈOLDWHV��7KH�SK\VLFDO�FDUG�LV�XVHG�IRU�GRRU�DFFHVV��
purchases, printing, and testing. There are BUC Card print 
operations taking place at four of the FSW campuses. 

7KH�%8&�&DUG�2ႈFH�LV�RQ�WUDFN�WR�SURGXFH�RYHU�4,500 BUC 
&DUGV�WKLV�¿VFDO�\HDU�

Trademark Licensing & Branding
7KH�)6:�7UDGHPDUN�2ႈFH�PDQDJHV�DQG�GHIHQGV�WKH�XVDJH�RI�
60 marks and brands to ensure the protection of our reputation 
and maintain our high standards.

7KH�2ႈFH�LVVXHV�7UDGHPDUN�/LFHQVH�$JUHHPHQWV�IRU�
production printing and marketing logo usage, and utilizes 
CLC for branded apparel and promotional items.
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FACILITY RENTAL RATES

Posted rates are for facility rental only.  Additional charges for security, IT, janitorial, tables, chairs, 
and other incidentals may apply.  Estimates will be provided at time of reservation based on the 
needs of the event.

All qualified governmental/501©3 entities will receive 25% discounting off of posted rate. FSW 
sponsored events will receive 50% discounting off of posted rate. FSW college events will receive 
75% discounting off of posted rate.

Campus Room Location Room Max Capacity FSW Daily Rate
FSW Rate 4 Hours 

or Less

Charlotte O-124 280 895.00 535.00

Collier B-101 240 770.00 460.00

Lee A-105 94 425.00 255.00

Lee J-103 168 640.00 385.00

Lee K-143 122 425.00 255.00

Lee P-103 120 425.00 255.00

AUDITORIUMS

Campus Room Location Room Max Capacity FSW Daily Rate
FSW Rate 4 Hours 

or Less

Charlotte O-117 48 470.00 305.00

Collier J-103 80 550.00 360.00

Collier J-104 40 470.00 305.00

Collier M-201 112 770.00 500.00

Collier N-148 115 770.00 500.00

Hendry Glades A-119 200 1,100.00 715.00

Lee AA-177 228 1,100.00 715.00

Lee J-117/118 60 550.00 360.00

Lee U-102 200 1,100.00 715.00

MULTI PURPOSE ROOMS

Campus Room Location Room Max Capacity FSW Daily Rate
FSW Rate 4 Hours 

or Less

Charlotte O-112 150 640.00 305.00

Charlotte O-112B Lanai 42 470.00 415.00

Collier C-101 150 640.00 415.00

Lee Dining Hall 220 640.00 415.00

Lee Glass Room 42 470.00 305.00

DINING HALLS
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FSW Hourly Rate

220.00

COMPUTER / SCIENCE LABS - 

ALL CAMPUSES

Room Max Capacity FSW Daily Rate
FSW Rate 4 Hours or 

Less

1 to 39 170.00 110.00

40 - 49 215.00 140.00

50 - 59 215.00 140.00

60 - 79 215.00 140.00

80 - 299 400.00 260.00

300+ 400.00 260.00

CLASSROOMS - ALL CAMPUSES

FSW Daily Rate
FSW Rate 4 Hours 

or Less

110.00                                 70.00                        

CONFERENCE ROOMS - ALL 

Location FSW Hourly Rate

Sand Volleyball Court 45.00

Outdoor Basketball Court 45.00

Racquetball Court 45.00

Tennis Court 45.00

Baseball/Softball Field 45.00

Baseball/Softball Field Tournament Daily Rate 350.00

OUTDOOR ATHLETICS - ALL CAMPUSES

Lot Capacity FSW Daily Rate

1 to 100 215.00

101 to 175 315.00

176 to 250 365.00

251 to 325 425.00

326+ 550.00

PARKING LOTS - ALL CAMPUSES
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The Suncoast Credit Union Arena is jointly managed by the College and Professional Facilities 
Management Inc. The organization that coordinates events held in the Arena is determined 
depending on the event and/or organization hosting the event. Due to the unique nature of the
Arena, pricing is subject to change and College and/or PFM reserve the right to negotiate pricing.

'XH� WR� WKH� &ROOHJH¶V� %DVNHWEDOO� 6HDVRQ�� GLVFRXQWHG� SULFLQJ� ZLOO� QRW� EH� DYDLODEOH� $XJXVW� ��WK�
through March 15th. All rentals during that time period will be at the posted rate only. Additional 
charges for security, IT, janitorial, tables, chairs, and other incidentals may apply. Estimates will 
be provided at time of reservation based on the needs of the event.

 Location FSW Daily Rate FSW Hourly Rate

All locations excluding Hospitality Suite, box 

holder suites, and first floor patio 6,660.00                  660.00                          

Hospitality Suite w/Back Patio 880.00                     90.00                            

First Floor Patio Only 440.00                     75.00                            

ARENA
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Loan Fund
2022-23

Proposed
Budget

2021-22
Original
Budget

2020-21
Actual Amounts

2019-20

Actual Amounts

2018-19

Actual Amounts

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Other Income 130,225 52,402 185,288 67,487 51,621

USE OF FUNDS

Staff Costs

Current Expenses

General Operating Expenses 2,000 2,000 1,043 2,568 2,559

Transfers to Other Funds 128,225 50,402 - 15,671 65,193

Other Expenses - - 6,011 (3,310) (10,448)

Total Current Expenses 130,225 52,402 7,054 14,929 57,304

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS 130,225 52,402 7,054 14,929 57,304

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - - 178,234 52,558 (5,683)
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Financial Aid Fund

2022-23
Proposed Budget

2021-22
Original Budget

2020-21
Actual Amounts

2019-20

Actual Amounts

2018-19

Actual Amounts

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Student Fees 987,697 1,103,753 1,179,646 1,285,081 1,295,757

Support from State Government 3,276,519 3,327,000 3,437,169 3,525,857 3,648,914

Support from Federal Government 29,228,668 34,442,098 23,135,305 26,682,983 25,639,187

Gifts, Contributions, Grants & Contracts 1,075,000 1,550,000 1,110,125 956,415 2,238,016

Other Income - - 1,225 7,045 6,725

Transfers 1,822,608 1,697,719 3,841,159 5,374,749 3,232,599

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 36,390,492 42,120,570 32,704,629 37,832,130 36,061,198

USE OF FUNDS

Staff Costs

Student Employment 11,501 22,000 10,564 20,806 21,017

Current Expenses

General Operating Expenses 36,378,991 42,098,570 2,130 34,765 31,950

Scholarships/Waivers - - 30,462,541 34,097,662 32,814,058

Transfers to Other Funds - - 1,830,959 3,554,871 3,213,708

Total Current Expenses 36,378,991 42,098,570 32,295,630 37,687,298 36,059,716

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS 36,390,492 42,120,570 32,306,194 37,708,104 36,080,733

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - - 398,435 124,026 (19,535)
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2022-23                

Proposed Budget

2021-22                

Original Budget

Fee Based Funds
STUDENT FINANCIAL AID FEES

Athletics 600,000 600,000

Academic Promise Scholars 150,000 100,000

Academic Advancement Scholarship 80,000 75,000

Endurance Scholarship 40,000 30,000

FSW Summer Scholarship -                         180,076

Financial Aid Grant 44,589 20,000

PSAV 7,108 3,677

SGA Stipend 6,000 15,000

Fine Arts 60,000 80,000

Total Student Financial Aid Fees 987,697$              1,103,753$         

Institutional Funds
FOUNDATION FUNDS

Institutional Scholarships

   Recruitment Scholarships 453,320 438,910

   Mary Gerrish Scholarship - Foundation Certificates 15,000 30,000

   Honors Scholars Program 83,483 81,291

Endowed Scholarships

   Curtis Scholarships 264,995 257,477

   Merit Based Scholarships 271,850 253,698

   Need Based Scholarships 204,504 197,052

   Unrestricted 50,317 33,535

   Hendry Family Scholarships 29,064 -                        

   Donor Restricted Scholarships -                         39,621

Annually Funded Scholarships

   General Scholarships 250,000 210,000

   Athletic Scholarships 75,075 31,135

Total Foundation Funds 1,697,608$           1,572,719$         

Other Financial Aid Funds
Outside Donor Scholarships 600,000 750,000

Private Loans 475,000 800,000

Total Other Financial Aid Funds 1,075,000$           1,550,000$         

Federal Funds
PELL Grants 22,000,000 26,000,000

Direct Loans 6,800,000 8,000,000

Supplemental Education Opportunity Grant 428,668$                442,098

Total Federal Funds 29,228,668$         34,442,098$       

State Funds
Florida Bright Futures and Centralized programs 525,000 600,000

Children of Deceased and Disabled Veterans 60,560 35,000

Florida Fund for Minority Teachers 8,000 12,000

Florida Work Experience Program 11,501 22,000

HDGAP/Honorably Discharged Assistance Program 22,150 -                        

Florida Student Assistant Grant 2,553,627 2,570,000

Rosewood Family Scholarship 1,547 -                        

FFSS/Florida Farm Worker Student Scholarship 2,784 -                        

First Generation Matching Grant 91,350 88,000

Total State Funds 3,276,519$           3,327,000$         

Transfer from other Funds
Employee/Dependent Waivers (fund 3) 125,000 125,000

Total Financial Aid 36,390,492$         42,120,570$       

Fee Based 
Funds
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Institutional 
Funds�

Other 
Financial Aid 

Funds 
3% Federal 

Funds 
80%

State Funds
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Unexpended Plant Fund

2022-23
Proposed Budget

2021-22
Original Budget

2020-21
Actual Amounts

2019-20

Actual Amounts

2018-19

Actual Amounts

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Student Fees 4,018,081 3,949,942 4,062,181 4,459,345 4,493,929

Support from State Government 10,133,840 6,862,157 162,317 289,789 2,093,855

Gifts, Contributions, Grants & Contracts - - - - 173,720

Other Income - 459,553 6,840 509,017 543,424

Transfers - - 8,357,760 5,904,969 8,005,686

Fund Balance Transfers 17,080,921 10,703,979 - - -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 31,232,842 21,975,631 12,589,098 11,163,120 15,310,614

USE OF FUNDS

Staff Costs

Other Professional Staff 171,506 - - - -

Personnel Benefits 65,097 - - - -

Total Staff Costs 236,603 - - - -

Current Expenses

General Operating Expenses 20,982,285 8,100,605 2,547,429 3,766,276 2,837,681

Rental Expense - - 138,038 234,118 279,661

Insurance - - - 5,481 -

Contract Services - - 101,124 442,469 1,268,969

Scholarships/Waivers - - 280,869 351,223 360,811

Transfers to Other Funds - - 6,119,186 5,820,197 8,814,661

Other Expenses - 1,575,420 1,203,766 190,854 1,183,905

Reserves - 1,175,739 - - -

Total Current Expenses 20,982,285 10,851,764 10,390,412 10,810,618 14,745,688

Capital Expenditures

Capital Expenditures 4,756,618 - 674,553 4,897,185 4,789,318

Total Capital Expenditures 4,756,618 - 674,553 4,897,185 4,789,318

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS 25,975,506 10,851,764 11,064,965 15,707,803 19,535,006

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 5,257,336 11,123,867 1,524,133 (4,544,683) (4,224,392)

75



$13,360,513

$2,085,000
$1,583,840

$285,000

$7,250,000

0

2,000,000

4,000,000

6,000,000

8,000,000

10,000,000

12,000,000

14,000,000

16,000,000

Lee Collier Charlotte HG District Wide Projects

Project Budgets by Campus

76



Capital 

Improvement Fees BBMANN

Estimated Fund Balance at 7/1/2022 5,630,127 943,895

Estimated New Revenue 4,018,081 0
Total Available 9,648,208 943,895

Lee Campus

Lee Café floor upgrade 275,000

Bldg G - restroom and kitchenette upgrades 250,000

Bldg S - 1st floor restroom refresh 200,000

Bldg I - 1st floor auxiliary suite 500,000

Bldg A - dental air replacement 600,000

Bldg V - campus police move (reserve) 400,000

Bldg X - service elevator 300,000

Bldg X - service sink plumbing 25,000

Bldg N - HR Suite 600,000

BB Mann - Air handler replacement 75,000

BB Mann - Roof repairs 50,000

BB Mann - Remodel Women's restroom and boxoffice 650,000

Arena stage storage 125,000

PFM initiatives 43,895

Collier Campus

Café and student dining flooring upgrade 105,000

Café upgrade to micromarket 150,000

Bldg N - cabinet replacement 40,000

Gutter repair / replacements 15,000

Exotic plant removal 30,000

Storefront door replacements Bldg A,B,C,D 75,000

Charlotte Campus

Café upgrade to micromarket 150,000

Duct smoke detector replacement 30,000

Bldg O - restroom upgrade / refresh 100,000

Hendry Glades Center

Bldg A - men's restroom upgrade 85,000

College Wide

Building mechanical / electrical  unforeseen major equipment  replacements 250,000

Carpet and paint refresh projects 300,000

Card reader installation 70,000

Window treatment replacements 30,000

FY23 budget project requests 700,000

Salary/Fringe 236,603

Bond Payment 1,174,550

Total Estimated Expenditures 6,691,153 943,895

Estimated Remaining Funds Available 2,957,055 0

Capital Projects - Local Funds
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State Funding 
Deferred 

Maintenance
License Tag 

Fees PECO

Estimated Fund Balance at 7/1/2022 0 450,000 4,970,194
Estimated New Revenue 9,983,840 150,000 0
Total Available 9,983,840 600,000 4,970,194

Lee Campus

West plant chiller and cooling tower replacement 1,500,000

Bldg M - (6) air handlers replacement 450,000

Bldg G - data center air handlers 200,000

Bldg L - roof replacement 800,000

Bldg V - secure police facility 25,000

Bldg V - air handler replacement 75,000

Bldg C,M - roof replacement 275,000

Bldgs NOPQ VAV box replacement 125,000

Parking lot lighting 800,000

Bldg O - Air Handler replacement 260,000

Bldg K - remodel 4,756,618

Collier Campus

Chiller replacement 125,000

Collier roof replacement 250,000

Bldg I - electrical panel replacement 175,000

Bldg G EIFS repairs 800,000

Fire alarm panel upgrade Bldg B, J, G 160,000

Bldg I - emergency generator 160,000

Charlotte Campus

Chiller replacement 300,000

Fire alarm replacement 360,000

Bldg E,O Air Handler replacement 375,000

Bldg K server room AC unit 18,840

Multiple roof replacements 250,000

Hendry Glades Center

Air handler replacement 200,000

College Wide

Parking lot repairs / sealing / striping 1,250,000

Walkway upgrades, sidewalks and patios 150,000

College wide tree removal and trimming for life safety lighting 150,000

District wide exterior lighting upgrades based on engineer safety assessment.  600,000

Police critical response building software and infrastructure 150,000

Wayfinding 225,000

SREF inspections 50,000

Campus health and safety 50,000

Total Estimated Expenditures 9,983,840 325,000 4,756,618

Estimated Remaining Funds Available 0 275,000 213,576

Capital Projects - State Funds
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Furniture Fund
Parking 

Fund
Technology 

Fund
Campus 

Safety Fund

Estimated Fund Balance at 7/1/2022 2,760,156 315,341 1,684,354 326,854

Estimated New Revenue 0 0 0 0

Total Available 2,760,156 315,341 1,684,354 326,854

College Wide

Café furniture refresh 250,000

Furniture Refresh 1,000,000

Bldg K furniture 500,000

Technology Refresh 1,000,000

Safety Improvements 250,000

Parking repairs 50,000

Wayfinding 200,000

Parking block removal 25,000

Total Estimated Expenditures 1,750,000 275,000 1,000,000 250,000

Estimated Remaining Funds Available 1,010,156 40,341 684,354 76,854

Capital Projects - Reserved Funds
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Revenue FY23�Budget FY22�Budget� Difference %�Change

Bandwidth�Lease� 59,776$ � 358,656$������������������ (298,880)$���������������� Ͳ83.3%

High�School�Lease�Revenue 375,000� 300,000� 75,000� 25.0%

Investment�Income 105,060� 76,000� 29,060� 38.2%

Transfer�In�Ͳ�Broadband�Sale 4,200,000������������������ Ͳ� 4,200,000���������������� 100.0%

Fund�Balance Ͳ 872,038� (872,038)� Ͳ100.0%

Total�Revenue �$�����������4,739,836� �$�����������1,606,694� �$����������3,133,142� 195.0%

Expense

General�Operating�Expenses 39,525$ � 39,655$ � (130)$ � Ͳ0.3%

Insurance 161,620 140,539 21,081 15.0%

Contract�Services 130,000 106,000 24,000 22.6%

Patent Ͳ 20,500� (20,500) Ͳ100.0%

Miscellaneous�/�Baseball�Ͳ�Softball�Field Ͳ 1,200,000� (1,200,000) Ͳ100.0%

Contingency 100,000� 100,000� 0 0.0%

Total�Expense �$��������������431,145� �$�����������1,606,694� �$��������(1,175,549) Ͳ73.2%

Net�Profit/(Loss) �$�����������4,308,691� �$ Ͳ��� �$����������4,308,691� 268.2%

Housing�Ͳ�Fund�Balance�Projection�for�FY23:

Current�Fund�Balance�(Approx): 5,555,406$���������������

(+)�Projected�Revenue: 4,739,836�

(Ͳ)�Projected�Budgeted�Expense: (431,145)�

(=)�Ending�Fund�Balance�FY23: �$�����������9,864,097�

*�Note:�investment�balance�as�of�January�31,�2022:�$4,916,963.25�is�included�in�the�$5,555,406�fund�balance.
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Revenue FY23�Budget FY22�Budget Difference %�Change

Rent�Revenue 2,576,210$ � 2,055,166$���������� 521,044$����������� 25.4%

Resident�Activity�Fee 31,000� 26,000� 5,000� 19.2%

Fines�&�Penalties 12,000� 2,000� 10,000���������������� 500.0%

Collection�Fees 23,000� 23,000� Ͳ� 0.0%

Deposits�Forfeited 13,000� 15,000� (2,000)����������������� Ͳ13.3%

Application�Fees 41,000� 42,000� (1,000)����������������� Ͳ2.4%

Cleaning�Fees 39,000� 33,000� 6,000� 18.2%

Fund�Balance�Ͳ�Residence�Activity 26,000� 17,000� 9,000� 52.9%

Fund�Balance�Ͳ�Housing Ͳ� 499,001���������������� (499,001)������������ Ͳ100.0%

Total�Revenue �$����������������2,761,210� �$������2,712,167� �$����������49,043� 1.8%

Expense

General�Expense

������Travel $4,000 12,000$���������������� (8,000)$��������������� Ͳ66.7%

������Data�&�Other�Communication�Services 24,000� 24,000� Ͳ� 0.0%

������Rentals 2,760� 2,760� Ͳ� 0.0%

������Professional�Development 5,800� 7,400� (1,600)����������������� Ͳ21.6%

������Utilities 246,720� 202,730���������������� 43,990���������������� 21.7%

������Resident�Activities 33,000� 22,000� 11,000���������������� 50.0%

Repairs�&�Maintenance 333,500� 404,222���������������� (70,722)��������������� Ͳ17.5%

Contract�Services 301,860� 299,400���������������� 2,460� 0.8%

Bad�Debt�Expense $20,000 47,000� (27,000)��������������� Ͳ57.4%

Current�Encumbrance�Balance�+�Other�Pending�Pmts�thru�end�of�FY:

Expense�Before�Contingency�and�Reserve: 971,640$ � 1,021,512$������� (49,872)$��������� Ͳ4.9%

Contingency 197,570� 100,000���������������� 97,570���������������� 97.6%

Capital�Reserve 200,000� 200,000���������������� Ͳ� 0.0%

Total�Expense 1,369,210$���������������� 1,321,512$������� 47,698$���������� 3.6%

Debt�Service

Principal 812,000� 787,508���������������� 24,492���������������� 3.1%

Interest 580,000� 603,147���������������� (23,147)��������������� Ͳ3.8%

Total�Debt�Service: �$����������������1,392,000� �$������1,390,655� �$������������1,345� 0.1%

Total�Operating�&�Debt�Service�Expense: �$����������������2,761,210� �$������2,712,167� �$����������49,043� 1.8%

Net�Profit/(Loss) �$ Ͳ� �$ Ͳ� �$ Ͳ�

Housing�Ͳ�Fund�Balance�Projection�for�FY23:

Current�Fund�Balance�(Approx): 2,717,489$ �

(+)�Projected�Revenue: 2,735,210

(Ͳ)�Projected�Budgeted�Expense: (2,761,210)�

(=)�Ending�Fund�Balance�FY23: �$����������������2,691,489�
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Funding Sources:

Admin Support from Invested Funds � 2.75% 1,137,480.00

Scholarship/Program Support/AITF � 4% 1,556,651.00

FEE Award 100,000.00

2,794,131.00

Use of Funding

Scholarship/Program Support 1,372,533.00

Academic Improvement (AITF) Support 184,118.00

Foundation Personnel Salary 600,000.00

Foundation Operations 462,480.00

FEE Award 100,000.00

Special Allocations:

1  Staff Training 20,000.00

2  Lunch & Learn with Deans 5,000.00

3  Special Initiatives 50,000.00

Total Uses 2,794,131.00

Additional Information/Notes:

. College provides additional salary support of approximately  $570,000.

. FEE Award � Foundation Educational Excellence Award � Awarded to Faculty/Staff

 for educational projects they design (via an application/selection process).

�FY22�23 Foundation Budget
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